Ordinance - 23

By: Lori Ann Feibel

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a Consumer Choice Electrical Aggregation agreement, subject to specified terms and conditions

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley ("City") has determined that it is in the best interest of its residents to take action to address the electricity supply requirements of its residents and, to that end, to proceed with creating an electricity aggregation program for the City and its residents (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2001, the electors of the City of Bexley approved of the City's plan to create an electric aggregation program for customers located within the boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to encourage and facilitate the development of Ohio renewable energy projects and, to that end, shall include a 100% renewable content in its City aggregation RFP with an emphasis on renewable energy produced or to be produced in Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the City developed and issued a request for proposals (RFP) to qualified electricity brokers to source electricity and related services to the City's Program; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to enter into a Consumer Choice Electric Aggregation program in order to provide residents with competitively priced renewable energy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1.

That the Mayor and Auditor are authorized to enter into a Consumer Choice Electrical Aggregation agreement consistent with the base terms and conditions outlined in Exhibit A, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney.

Section 2.

That this Ordinance shall go into effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	, 2023
---------	--------

Lori Ann Feibel, President of Council

Attest:

William Harvey, Clerk of Council

Approved: _____, 2023

Ben Kessler, Mayor

First Reading: Second Reading: Third Reading:

Exhibit A

Bexley Consumer Choice Electrical Aggregation Program Base Terms and Conditions

Broker:

Supplier:

Commencement Date: July 1, 2023

Generation Rate:

\$ / KwHr

Opt-Out Period:

Rolling opt-outs: residents may opt out of the aggregation program at any time without penalty.